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CAUTION - WARNING
1 -  WARNING!! PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the suggested maximum pressure and/or temperature 

MUST NEVER BE EXCEEDED, as it may damage and/or cause ruptures and/or leakages and/or 
even break the product, and present a potential hazard and danger to safety, health and/or property. 
Following are the technical data with respect to the installation of Gessi plumbing products.

►�Working�pressure�should�not�be�lower�than�0,5�bar�(7,25�psi)�and�not�be�higher�than�5�bar�(72�Psi).�In�
case of higher working pressure use a pressure reducer valve.

►Maximum�test�installation�pressure:�8�bar�(116�psi).
►�Avoid�major�pressure�differences�between�hot�and�cold�water�supply.�Differences�in�pressure,�water�

with high mineral content, and soapy substances can corrode the internal and external parts of the 
hoses and slowly weaken the materials thereby causing leakage.

►Maximum�working�temperature�for�Gessi�products�is�70°C�(158�°F).

2 -  WARNING!! PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the product should never be used as a tool, hammer or for 
any purposes other than the one it has been designed for.

3 -  WARNING!! PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the product should always be installed and tested by a 
professional plumber.

4 -  WARNING!! For product installation, please refer to the LOCAL PLUMBING CODE.

5 -  WARNING!! PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT electric cables should never be attached to the product as 
they may present a health and safety hazard.

6 -  WARNING!!�PLEASE�TAKE�NOTICE�THAT�heavy�objects� should�never� be�placed�on�or� dropped�
on the product as they may damage the same and cause splinters, which may present a health and 
safety hazard.

7 -  WARNING!! PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the instructions manual should carefully read before 
installation and the installation procedure provided therein must be properly followed and complied 
with.

8 -  WARNING!! PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT during installation the use of excessive force should be 
avoided in order to prevent damage to the product and/or its components and pieces. NEVER force a 
component or piece into another. NEVER force screws or over tighten screws.

9 -  WARNING!! No one uses aluminum FITTINGS for water connections.
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 ATTENTION - AVERTISSEMENT
1 -  ATTENTION!! NOUS VOUS PRIONS DE TENIR COMPTE QUE la pression et/ou la température 

maximum suggérée NE DOIT JAMAIS ETRE DEPASSEE, car elle pourrait abîmer et/ou provoquer 
des ruptures et/ou des fuites et/ou des pannes du produit et, donc, représenter un risque et danger 
potentiel pour la sécurité,  la santé et/ou les choses. Ci-dessous nous indiquons les données 
techniques concernant l’installation des produits sanitaires Gessi.

►�La�pression�de�service�ne�doit�pas�être�inférieure�à�0,5�bar�(7,25�psi)�et�supérieure�à�5�bar�(72�Psi).�En�
cas de pressions de service plus hautes utiliser une soupape de réduction de la pression.

►Pression�maximum�d’essai�à�l’installation:�8�bar�(116�psi).
►�Eviter�des�différences�de�pression�importantes�entre�l’alimentation�de�l’eau�chaude�et�celle�de�l’eau�

froide. Les différences de pression, l’eau avec une haute teneur minérale et les substances savonnées 
peuvent corroder les parties internes et externes des flexibles et, lentement, affaiblir les matières en 
provoquant des fuites.

►La�température�maximum�de�service�pour�les�produits�Gessi�est��70°C�(158�°F).

2 -  ATTENTION!!�NOUS�VOUS�PRIONS�DE�TENIR�COMPTE�QUE�le�produit�ne�doit�jamais�être�utilisé�
comme outil, marteau ou pour tout autre but, autre que celui pour lequel il a été conçu.

3 -   ATTENTION!!�NOUS�VOUS�PRIONS�DE�TENIR�COMPTE�QUE�le�produit�doit�être�toujours�installé�
et testé par un plombier professionnel.

4 -   ATTENTION!! Pour l’installation du produit, référez-vous au LOCAL PLUMBING CODE, s.v.p.

5 -  ATTENTION!! NOUS VOUS PRIONS DE TENIR COMPTE QUE les câbles électriques ne doivent 
jamais�être�reliés�au�produit�car�ils�pourraient�représenter�un�danger�pour�la�sécurité�et�la�santé.

6 -  ATTENTION!!�NOUS�VOUS�PRIONS�DE�TENIR�COMPTE�QUE�les�objets�lourds�ne�doivent�jamais�
être�posés�ou�fait�tomber�sur�le�produit,�car�il�peuvent�provoquer�la�projection�d’éclats�et�représenter�
un danger pour la sécurité et la santé.

7 -  ATTENTION!!�NOUS�VOUS�PRIONS�DE�TENIR�COMPTE�QUE� le�manuel�d’instructions�doit�être�
lu� attentivement� avant� l’installation� et� que� les� procédures� d’installation� prévues� ici� doivent� être�
adéquatement suivies et respectées.

8 -  ATTENTION!! NOUS VOUS PRIONS DE TENIR COMPTE QUE, pendant l’installation, il faut éviter 
l’emploi�d’une�force�excessive�de�sorte�à�éviter�des�dommages�au�produit�et/ou�à�ses�composants�et�
pièces.�NE�JAMAIS�forcer�un�composant�ou�une�pièce�à�l’intérieur�d’une�autre.�NE�JAMAIS�forcer�les�
vis et ne pas les serrer excessivement.

9 -  ATTENTION!! Ne pas utiliser raccords de aluminium pour les connexions de l’eau.
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CUIDADO - ADVERTENCIA
1 -  ¡CUIDADO!!  LES ROGAMOS QUE TENGAN EN CUENTA QUE NUNCA la presión y/o la temperatura  

máxima�aconsejada�NO�TIENE�QUE�SER�SUPERADA,�ya�que�podría�dañar�y/o�causar�rupturas�y/o�
pérdidas�y/o�averías�del�producto�y,�por�lo�tanto,�representar�un�riesgo�y�un�peligro�potencial�para�
la seguridad, la saludad y/o la propiedad. A continuación Les proporcionamos los datos técnicos 
relativos�a�la�instalación�de�los�productos�de�grifería�Gessi.

►�La�presión�de�ejercicio�no�tiene�que�ser�inferior�a�0,5�bar�(7,25�psi)�y�superior�a�5�bar�(72�Psi).�En�caso�
de�presiones�de�ejercicio�mayores,�utilicen�una�válvula�de�reducción�de�la�presión.

►Presión�máxima�de�ensayo�durante�la�instalación:�8�bar�(116�psi).
►�Eviten�grandes�diferencias�de�presión�entre�la�alimentación�del�agua�fría�y�aquella�del�agua�caliente.�
Las�diferencias�de�presión,�el�agua�con�una�lato�contenido�mineral�y�las�sustancias�jabonosas�pueden�
corroer las partes interiores y exteriores de los flexos y, lentamente, e, lentamente, debilitar los 
materiales causando pérdidas.

►La�temperatura�máxima�de�ejercicio�para�los�productos�Gessi�es�70°C�(158�°F).

2 -  ¡CUIDADO!! LES ROGAMOS QUE TENGAN EN CUENTA QUE nunca el producto no tiene que ser 
utilizado�como�en�lugar�de�herramienta,�martillos�o�para�finalidades�diferentes�de�aquellas�para�las�
cuales�ha�sido�diseñado.

3 -  ¡CUIDADO!! LES ROGAMOS QUE TENGAN EN CUENTA QUE el producto tiene que ser instalado y 
ensayado siempre  por un fontanero profesional.

4 -  ¡CUIDADO!! Para la instalación del producto Les rogamos que contacten con el LOCAL PLUMBING 
CODE.

5 -  ¡CUIDADO!! LES ROGAMOS QUE TENGAN EN CUENTA QUE nunca los cables eléctricos no tiene 
que�ser�conectado�al�producto�ya�que�podrían�representar�un�peligro�para�la�seguridad�y�la�salud.

6 -  ¡CUIDADO!!�LES�ROGAMOS�QUE�TENGAN�EN�CUENTA�QUE�nunca��objetos�pesados�no�tienen�
que�ser�apoyados�o�dejados�caer�sobre�el�producto�ya�que�podrían�causar�la�proyección�de�astillas�y�
representar un peligro para la seguridad y la salud.

7 -  ¡CUIDADO!! LES ROGAMOS QUE TENGAN EN CUENTA QUE el manual de instrucción tiene 
que�ser� leído�con�cuidado�antes�de� la� instalación�y�que�hay�que�cumplir�adecuadamente�con� los�
procedimientos de instalación proporcionados.

8 -  ¡CUIDADO!! LES ROGAMOS QUE TENGAN EN CUENTA QUE, durante la instalación, hay que evitar 
el�uso�de�una�fuerza�excesiva�de�manera�que�se�puedan�evitar�daños�del�producto�y/o�componentes�y�
piezas. NO fuercen NUNCA un componente o una pieza, la una dentro de la otra. NO fuercen NUNCA 
los tornillos y no los cierren excesivamente.

9 -  ¡CUIDADO!! No utilicen ACCESORIOS de aluminio para las conexiones del agua.
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PRE-INSTALLATION INFORMATION - PRÉALABLES - PRELIMINARES
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PRE-INSTALLATION INFORMATION - PRÉALABLES - PRELIMINARES

Pression�(bar) IN�min.�(l/min)
OUT = 10 l/min

IN max.*�(l/min)
OUT = 19 l/min

2 12 37

3 11 26

4 10,7 24

5 10,5 22

*Above�these�values�use�the�flow�rate�reducer�included�(19�l/min)!
*Au�dessus�de�ces�valeurs�utiliser�le�réducteur�de�débit�fourni�(19�l/min)!
*Más�allá�de�estos�valores�¡utilicen�el�reductor�de�caudal�incluido�en�el�suministro�(19�l/min)!

DN�12

IN

OUT

FROM THE CONTROL
DE LA COMMANDE

DEL CONTROL
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PRE-INSTALLATION INFORMATION - PRÉALABLES - PRELIMINARES

- Installation tools 

- Outils nécessaires pour l’installation 

- Herramienta necesaria para la instalación 
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INSTALLATION - INSTALLATION - INSTALACIÓN

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Plasterboard wall
Mur en placoplâtre
Pared de cartón-yeso

Tiled surface
Surface carrelée

Superficie con baldosas
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INSTALLATION - INSTALLATION - INSTALACIÓN

INSTALLATION
Before starting make sure the water network is off.
Remove the protection plug of the thread to allow connection to the supply pipe.
To create the proper seat for the built-in body check the actual overall sizes and consider the minimum and 
maximum built-in depths shown on the plastic protection pre-installed on the body. 

INSTALLATION
Avant de commencer s’assurer que l’alimentation du réseau de distribution est coupée.
Enlever le bouchon de protection du filet pour permettre la connexion au tuyau d’alimentation.
Pour créer un emplacement correct pour le corps encastrement il faut vérifier les encombrements effectifs 
de celui-ci et considérer les profondeurs d’encastrement minimum et maximum indiquées sur la protection 
en plastique pré-installée sur le corps.

INSTALACIÓN
Antes�de�empezar�asegúrense�que�el�agua�procedente�de�la�red�hídrica�esté�cerrada.
Remuevan el tapón de protección de la rosca para permitir el empalme con el tubo de alimentación.
Para�crear�un�alojamiento�correcto�del�cuerpo�por�empotrar�es�necesario�verificar�las�dimensione�máximas�
del�mismo�cuerpo�y�tener�en�cuenta�las�profundidades�por�empotrar�mínimas�y�máximas�indicadas�sobre�la�
protección de plástico pre-instalada sobre el cuerpo.
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INSTALLATION - INSTALLATION - INSTALACIÓN

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

1/2”NPT - f

Y

Z

X
Y

Z

X

NO!

use hemp or teflon
employer chanvre ou teflon

usar�cáñamo�o�teflon
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INSTALLATION - INSTALLATION - INSTALACIÓN

INSTALLATION (continues...)
Position the supply pipe with proper connection for built-in body.
Insert the body in the slot previously obtained in the wall. 
Connect�the�supply�pipes�to�the�body�following�the�indications�in�the�figure.�We�recommend�using�hemp�
to� guarantee� tightness� on� the� threads� (WARNING:� all� connections� on� the� built-in� body� have� female�
1/2”NPT�threads).
Stabilize the body inside the wall identifying with the help of a spirit level, the proper positioning.
WARNING: do not place the level on the lower level of the built-in body because it is tilted!

INSTALLATION (continue...)
Positionner le tuyau d’alimentation avec la connexion correcte pour le corps encastrement.
Insérer le corps dans la cavité précédemment obtenue dans le mur.
Effectuer� la� connexion� des� tubes� d’alimentation� au� corps� suivant� les� indications� dans� la� figure.� On�
conseille�d’utiliser�du�chanvre�pour�garantir�l’étanchéité�sur�les�filets�(ATTENTION:�toutes�les�connexions�
situées�sur�le�corps�à�encastrement�ont�un�filetage�1/2”NPT�femelle).
Stabiliser�le�corps�à�l’intérieur�du�mur�identifiant,�à�l’aide�d’un�niveau�à�bulle,�le�positionnement�correct.
ATTENTION: n’appuyer pas le niveau sur le plan inférieur du corps encastrement car il est incliné!

INSTALACIÓN (continúa...)
Posicionen el tubo de alimentación provisto de la conexión correcta para el cuerpo por empotrar.
Introduzcan el cuerpo en el nicho anteriormente realizado en la pared.
Conecten� los� tubos� de� alimentación� al� cuerpo,� según� las� instrucciones� indicadas� en� la� figura.� Les�
aconsejamos�que�utilicen�el�cáñamo�para�asegurar�la�hermeticidad�de�las�roscas�(CUIDADO:�Todos�los�
racores�del�cuerpo�por�empotrar�tienen�una�rosca�1/2”NPT�hembra).
Estabilicen�el�cuerpo�al�interior�de�la�pared�individuando,�con�el�auxilio�de�un�nivel�de�burbuja�de�aire,�su�
correcto posicionamiento.
CUIDADO: no apoyen el nivel en el plano inferior del cuerpo por empotrar ¡ya que está inclinado!
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INSTALLATION - INSTALLATION - INSTALACIÓN

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

OPEN

Tiled surface
Surface carrelée
Superficie con baldosas
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INSTALLATION - INSTALLATION - INSTALACIÓN

INSTALLATION (continues...)
Before next step carry out a test to check there are no leakages in the system.
Fully embed the built-in body in the wall as much as possible adhering to its plastic protection.
WARNING: check, with wall finished, that minimum and maximum built-in sizes shown on the plastic 
protection are complied with.

INSTALLATION (continue...)
A ce point on peut effectuer un test pour vérifier qu’il n’y a pas de fuites dans le système.
Maçonner�complètement� l’encastrement�en�adhérant�autant�que�possible�à� la�protection�en�plastique�
de celui-ci. ATTENTION:� vérifier,� le� mur� étant� fini,� d’être� dans� les� mesures� minimum� et� maximum��
d’encastrement indiquées sur la protection en plastique.

INSTALACIÓN (continúa...)
Llegados a este punto Les aconsejamos que efectúen un ensayo  para verificar que no haya 
pérdidas en la instalación.
Metan completamente la parte por empotrar en la pared asegurándola con fábrica, de manera que 
adhiera lo más posible al plástico. CUIDADO: verifiquen, acabada la pared, que se hayan respetado las 
medidas�mínimas�y�máximas�por�empotrar�indicadas�en�la�protección�de�plástico.
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NOTES - NOTES - NOTAS
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